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Ni foreliggs att svara pd om bolaget har ndgon invindning mot att stimningsanskan
6verlimnas till Vinersborgs tingsritt, mark- och miljédomstolen. Ans6kan kan komma att
avvisas om bolaget invinder mot ett verlimnande.

Lamna ett yttrande till domstolen
Ni ska limna in ett skriftligt yttrande.
Domstolen méste ha yttrandet senast den 30 november 2020.

Nar ni skickar in yttrandet
Uppge namn, miloummer T 5150-20 och mobilnummer ellet annat telefonnummer ni kan

nds pd. Limna ocksi e-postadress, sd att vi kan skicka handlingar i milet via e-post.

Skicka girna in handlingarna med e-post, helst i PDF-format. De beh6ver dé inte limnas p4

annat sitt. F6r hogre sikerhet 4n vanlig e-post, anvind www.domstol.se/kontaktformulat.

Har ni fragor?
P4 webbplatsen finns information om domstolen och om handliggningen. Kontakta oss

girna om ni har frigor: 054-14 84 18

Karoline Kolberg

Sida 1 (av 1)

Om domstolens behandling av petsonuppgifter, se www.domstol.se/personuppgifter. Kontakta oss f6r information pd annat sitt.

Bestksadress Oppettider Postadress E-post
Vistra Totggatan 13 méindag—fredag Box 188 varmlands.tingsratt@dom.se
Telefon 08:00-16:00 651 05 Katlstad Webbplats

054-14 84 00

www.varmlandstingsratt.domstol.se
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Dear Sir Madam

Global Asset Sweden AB v Hagfors Kommun
Case No T5150/20

As you can see by your phone records with reference to this case, | have been desperately
trying to get the court to make a decision. | cannot express to you how much of an urgency
this is to people’s lives and our company.

We are a new cbmpahy and we employ 12 members of staff at the present time éh_d without
this water being put back on, unfortunately we will probably end up having to make
redundancies before Christmas.

We are at a loss to understand why it has not been possible for the court to have looked at
our papers and made the appropriate decision. | know that there is a Covid 19 situation
which is affecting all of our lives, but we have expressed to the court how important this is for
the community, our company and those that we employ and also, us being able to operate
before the Christmas period. This is getting to a point which | can only describe as
absolutely critical. Our losses over this situation at the present time are simply
immeasurable to our company and without a decision in the next few days, we simply won't
be able to operate before Christmas.

As | say, the costs involved are vast to us. It may already be too late for our company to get
out our social media and start sales. We put the paperwork to the court for an emergency
decision for the first stage of the court case, which was simply to have our water switched
on, ltis already connected, it just simply needs to be switched on.

We put our papers into court one month ago at a point where we were told that it would be
looked at as a matter of urgency. This does not seem to be what has happened.

| don't want to have to tell staff that they will lose their jobs before Christmas, but this is the
next stage, if | can't get a decision from the court to have the water placed back on this
building.

We have paid the water service charge, we have the right to have the water into the buiilding
and now it is up to the court to confirm or deny

Registered Office: Stationsvéigen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Varmland, Sweden
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Therefore, | beg you to make a decision so that we can try to get our social media
operational before it is too late for our Christmas period.

You can see within the Claim Form, the photographs of the inside of the warehouse and
packing area and please understand that it is becoming cold and our stock is becoming
damaged. It is simply not fair.

Therefore, a decision is critical.

Yours sincerely

Thomas Rothschild
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Dear Karoline

Case No: T5150.20
Global Asset Sweden AB v Hagfors Kommun

Please find enclosed a copy of your Order of the 23 November 2020 in both Swedish and
English.

This case was brought to yourself personally by myself on the 26 October 2020, almost one
month ago. | spoke to the clerk in the building in the court who spoke to someone upstairs
about my case, as | indicated how important it was and the fact that it was an emergency
with reference to people’s livelihoods.

| was informed that the case would be dealt with extremely quickly, within days. | contacted
the court and eventually spoke to Urban Nilsson for a long time on the phone. He expressed
to me that there may be a situation that the land and environmental court (the
Miliomomstolen) may have to deal with this case and could | speak to them. | immediately
spoke to the land and the environmental court in Stockholm and explained the court case to
them. They told me that under no circumstances was it to be at the land and environmental
court, it had to be heard in the court which made this order, which is Varmland Tingsratt. .

After that, | phoned the court at Vanersborg which is the land and environment court. They
also informed me that it was not for them and was not the case to be heard at that court.
Therefore, | am at a loss to understand your Order. You can see in my letter sent to the
court dated 4 November 2020, addressed to Urban Nilsson which clearly states, copy
enclosed, that | had spoken to the court and | had spoken to Urban Nilsson since that time.

It has now got to a point, please see my letter of 22 November 2020, that | have no option
but to make staff redundant, as the court has been unable to make the order which has been
requested. The order | asked you to make was neither complicated or outrageous, it was a
simple order, as we had paid for the services from Hagfors Kommun and we needed to
operate our factory postal workshop for the time leading up to Christmas which now can't
happen and therefore, as | say | have nc alternative to make people redundant before
Christmas, as | can't operate the factory building, even though it is fully equipped ready to go
and all that is required is for the court to have made a simple order and Hagfors Kommun to
drive three kilometres, switch on the water and allow my staff to operate for Christmas.

The reason | have told you this story is because | have spoken to Urban and | considered we
had resolved the problem with the land and environment court, but now | find myself in a

Registered Office: Stationsvigen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Varmland, Sweden
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situation where this is not the case and the court are ordering the case to go to the land and
environment court who have already told me that the case is not for them. At the same time
we are losing tens of thousands of Euros a week, when this could have been resolved a
month ago by the court simply ordering the water to be turned on and allowing us to operate.

Therefore, my answer to your order is if you consider that submitting it to the land and
environment Court at Vanersborg is your decision in the Order, there is not much | can say,
but to say that, yes let it go to that court, let them then send it back to Varmland Tingsratt
and let us be in a situation at Global Asset Sweden AB of making our redundancies whereby
those employees will simply lose their jobs.

| look forward to hearing from you again as a matter of urgency.

Yours sincerely D g g J {

Thomas Rothschild
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Karlstad

26 October 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

Please find enclosed a claim against Hagfors Kommun which we would like to put forward as
an emergency claim for the reasons enclosed in the claim form. This claim relates to water
and sewerage services which are the responsibility of Hagfors Kommun.

Today, being Monday 26 October 2020, we would ask the court to make a preliminary
decision with reference to this case, ordering Hagfors Kommun under the circumstances
explained in the claim form, to put the water onto the premlses of Stationsvagen 1,

Uddeholm, by the latest Tuesday 27" October 2020.

We, as a company, are happy to take responsibility if at a later stage it was found to be
unlawful for the order to have been made by the court, but it is required as a matter of
extreme urgency and importance and has to be ordered If possible without delay. We
consider then that the court can deal with the issues at a trial, but if the water isn't turned
back on into the building as this affects people's lives as there are three people who have
been employed by the above company who are unable to start working without the water
being put back on, as without water there is no sanitary or heating, plus, as described in the
claim form, the contents of Stationsvagen 1, Uddeholm, are being harmed by not having the
heating operating within the bullding. The contents value is around 4.5 million Krona, with a
retail value of around 20 million Krona, therefore it is imperative that the court orders under
emergency measures the water to be switched on by Hagfors Kommun and that all other
issues within the claim to be taken at trial at a later date to be resolved.

| can be contacted by email at Bridge House IT, which is kenbridgehouseit@gmail.com or
by phoning the office on 0563 23456.

Yours sincerely

Ken Wormington
IT Manager

Registered Office: Statlonsvagen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Virmland, Sweden
Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904
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26 October 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

Please find enclosed a claim against Hagfors Kommun which we would like to put forward as
an emergency claim for the reasons enclosed in the claim form. This claim relates to water
and sewerage services which are the responsibility of Hagfors Kommun,

Today, being Monday 26 October 2020, we would ask the court to make a preliminary
decision with reference to this case, ordering Hagfors Kommun under the circumstances
explained in the claim form, to put the water onto the premlses of Stationsvagen 1,
Uddeholm, by the latest Tuesday 27'" October 2020.

We, as a company, are happy to take responsibility if at a later stage it was found to be
unfawful for the order to have been made by the court, but it is required as a matter of
extreme urgency and importance and has to be ordered if possible without delay. We
consider then that the court can deal with the issues at a trial, but if the water isn't turned
back on into the building as this affects people's lives as there are three people who have
been employed by the above company who are unable to start working without the water
being put back on, as without water there is no sanitary or heating, plus, as described in the
claim form, the contents of Stationsvagen 1, Uddeholm, are being harmed by not having the
heating operating within the building. The contents value is around 4.5 million Krona, with a
retail value of around 20 million Krona, therefore it is imperative that the court orders under
emergency measures the water to be switched on by Hagfors Kommun and that all other
issues within the claim to be taken at trial at a later date to be resolved.

| can be contacted by email at Bridge House IT, which is kenbridgehouseit@gmail.com or
by phoning the office on 0563 23456.

Yours sincerely

Ken Wormington
IT Manager

Registered Office: Stationsvdgen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Virmland, Sweden
Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904



GLOBAL ASSET SWEDEN AB

“GLOBAL ASSET
SWEDEN AB iy
VARMLAND
SWEDEN

Urban Nilsson
Varmlands Tingsratt
Vastra Torggatan 13
Karlstad

4 November 2020

Dear Urban Nilsson

Case No T5150/20

With reference to your letter of the 2 November 2020, which is your order of the 2
November 2020 and our conversation discussion of yesterday 3 November 2020.

Since our discussion, | have spoken at length with the land and environment court at
Stockholm and also at Vanersborg. They have both confirmed that this case is not
for the Miljodomstolen Court as it involves things that are not for their court to try. |
confirm this at both the two courts of land and environment,

I enclose with this letter an answer to the points within your Order.

Yours sincerely

Thomas Rothschild

1

Registered Office: Statlonsvigen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Varmland, Sweden
Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904
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Urban Nilsson
Varmlands Tingsratt
Vastra Torggatan 13
Karlstad

16 November 2020

Dear Urban
Case No T5150/20

As you are aware we have spoken on the phone and | have phoned many times with
reference to the above case.

We are, as a company, finding It very hard after nine months of work to not be able to
release our products into the market place, as we are not able to open our postal workshop,
as there is no heating and no water.

| asked the court if they would please look at this case as an emergency and at the least
make an order that the water is turned on at the property, so that we can start trading and
that Hagfors Kommun's possible future losses in this case could be lessened by us being
able to trade in this building. The cost of the staff and them not knowing whether they have
or have not a job and coming up to the Christmas period and with the coronavirus situation is
simply not fair and | will ask you please to make an order In this case that the water is
switched on, after all, the company has pald for the water services and by the court ordering
that this water be turned on will not jeopardise Hagfors Kommun in any way.

’r

| desperately look forwardto hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

<~ XA

Thomas Rothschild

Registered Office: Stationsvigen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Varmland, Sweden
Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904
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Dear Sir Madam

Global Asset Sweden AB v Hagfors Kommun
Case No T5150/20

As you can see by your phone records with reference to this case, | have been desperately
trying to get the court to make a decision. | cannot express to you how much of an urgency
this is to people’s lives and our company. :

We are a new company and we employ 12 members of staff at the present time and without
this water being put back on, unfortunately we will probably end up having to make
redundancies before Christmas.

We are at a loss to understand why it has not been possible for the court to have looked at

our papers and made the appropriate decision. | know that there is a Covid 19 situation
which is affecting all of our lives, but we have expressed to the court how important this is for

the community, our company and those that we employ and also, us being able to operate .
before the Christmas period. This is getting to a point which | can only describe as
absolutely critical. Our losses over this situation at the present time are simply
immeasurable to our company and without a decision in the next few days, we simply won't
be able to operate before Christmas.

As | say, the costs involved are vast to us. It may already be too late for our company to get
out our social media and start sales. We put the paperwork to the court for an emergency
decision for the first stage of the court case, which was simply to have our water switched
on. ltis already connected, it just simply needs to be switched on.

We put our papers into court one month ago at a point where we were told that it would be
looked at as a matter of urgency. This does not seem to be what has happened.

| don't want to have to tell staff that they will lose their jobs before Christmas, but this is the
next stage, if | can't get a decision from the court to have the water placed back on this

building. -

We have paid the water service charge, we have the right to have the water into the building
and now it is up to the court to confirm or deny.

Registered Office: Stationsvagen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Varmland, Sweden
Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904



Therefore, | beg you to make a decision so that we can try to get our social media
operational before it is too late for our Christmas period.

You can see within the Claim Form, the photographs of the inside of the warehouse and
packing area and please understand that It is becoming cold and our stock is becoming
damaged. It is simply not fair.

Therefore, a decision is critical.

Yours sincerely

Thomas Rothschild
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Global Asset Sweden AB, 559242-0904
Stationsvégen 1
683 40 Uddeholm

Ombud; Thomas Rothschild

Svarande
Hagfors kommun
683 80 Hagfors

VAD BESLUTET GALLER
Overldmnande av stimningsanstkan till ritt domstol

Global Asset Sweden AB har i en stimningsanstkan yrkat att tingsréitten ska besluta
att Hagfors kommun ska s#tta pé vattentillfSrseln till bolaget. Bolaget har dven i all-

ménna ordalag uppgett att bolaget har en fordran pd kommunen.

Tingsritten har forelagt Global Asset Sweden AB att fortydliga vad talan avser och p
vilket stt tingsrétten dr behorig att ta upp mélet till prévning. Bolaget har efter fore-

laggandet inkommit med flera yttranden.

Tingsritten har d4refter forelagt Global Asset Sweden AB att ange om bolaget har ndgon
invéindning mot att mélet Sverldmnas till Vanersborgs tingsrétt, mark- och miljédomstolen.
Som tingsritten uppfattat bolaget har bolaget inte haft ndgon invéindning mot ett ver-

ldimnande.

Tingsrétten meddelar fSljande

Dok.Id 696757

Postadress Besbtksadress Telefon Telefax Expeditionstid
Box 188 Vistra Torggatan 13 054-14 84 00 - mandag — fredag
651 05 Karlstad E-post: varmlands.tingsratt@dom.se 08:00-16:00

www.varmlandstingsratt.domstol.se
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BESLUT
Global Asset Sweden AB:s talan §verlimnas med stéd av 10 kap. 20 a § rittegings-

balken till Vénersborgs tingsrétt, mark- och miljddomstolen.

Motivering
Enligt 53 § lag (2006:412) om allménna vattentjéinster prévas frigor som regleras i den

lagen av mark- och miljddomstolen. Vérmlands tingsritt &r inte mark- och miljs-
domstol och #r dérfor inte behdrig att préva frdgan om vattentillfrseln ska séittas pa.
Inte heller &r tingsritten behorig att préva kommunens eventuella skadestandsansvar i
anledning av att kommunen har brustit i frigor kring vattenforsérjningen. Malet ska
dérfor 6verlimnas till réitt domstol, vilket &r Vinersborgs tingsrétt, mark- och miljé-

domstolen.

Lars Holmgérd
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Komplettera er ansokan

Enligt 53 § lag (2006:412) om allminna vattentjinster prévas frigor som regleras i den lagen,
bland annat frigor rérande avstingning av vattenforsorjning, av Mark- och miljédomstolen.
Er talan verkar avse sddana frigor. Global Asset Sweden AB foreldggs mot den bakgrunden
att fortydliga vad talan avser och pé vilket sétt tingsritten dr behorig att ta upp mélet till

provning.

StamningsansSkan och évervigande del av de till ans6kan fogade handlingarna dr avfattade
pd engelska. Enligt 10 § spraklagen (2009:600) ir spriket i domstol svenska. Global Asset
Sweden AB bereds dirfor tillfalle att 6versitta handlingarna och ge in dem pa svenska.

Staimningsansokan miste ges in i undertecknat otiginal.

En bilaga till stimningsanstkan dr undertecknad av Ken Wormington. Om Ken
Wormington ska agera som ombud f6r Global Asset Sweden AB miste han inkomma med
fullmakt som ger honom behétighet att foretrida Global Asset Sweden AB. Ni férelages
dirfor att fortydliga om Ken Wormington féretrider Global Asset Sweden AB och i sé fall
inkomma med fullmakt.

Komplettering enligt ovan ska ha kommit in till domstolen senast den 5 november 2020.
Om ni inte inkommer med komplettering i ovan angivna avseenden kan tingsritten komma
att avvisa er talan.

Nar ni skickar in yttrandet
Uppge namn, maloummer T 5150-20 och mobilnummer eller annat telefonnummer ni kan
nds pi. Limna ocksa e-postadress, si att vi kan skicka handlingar i mélet via e-post.

Skicka girna in handlingarna med e-post, helst i PDF-format. De behéver di inte limnas pa
annat sitt. For hogte sikerhet dn vanlig e-post, anvind www.domstol.se/kontaktformular.

Har ni fragor?
P4 foljande sidor finns viktig information. Kontakta oss garna vid frigor — ni nar oss enklast

per telefon 054-14 84 35.

Utban Nilsson
Sida 1 (av 2)
Om domstolens behandling av personuppgifter, se www.domstol.se/personuppgifter. Kontakta oss for information p annat sitt.
Bestksadress Oppettider Postadress E-post
Viistra Torggatan 13 mindag—fredag Box 188 varmlands.tingsratt@dom.se
Telefon 08:00-16:00 651 05 Karlstad Webbplats
054-14 84 00 www.varmlandstingsratt.domstol.se
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Upplysningar — kompletteringsforeldggande i tvistemal

Hir finns férklaring av de vanligaste komplet-
tetingarna och ngra andra vanliga begrepp.

Parterna i ett tvistemal

Kirande kallas den som framfér krav av ndgot
slag, till exempel att f4 skadestind eller fa betalt
for en vara. Den som kravet riktas mot kallas
svatande.

Behorighetshandlingar

En person som upptrider i domstol for en parts
rakning beh6ver visa att den har ritt (behorighet)
att foretrida parten.

e Ett ombud ska visa upp undertecknad
fullmakt i original.

o Stillforetridare f6r en juridisk person (till
exempel ett bolag eller en férening) visar sin
behérighet genom registreringsbevis eller
arsmotesprotokoll.

e Stillf6retridare for en fysisk person kan till
exempel vara en virdnadshavare eller en
forvaltare. Behorigheten kan visas genom till
exempel personbevis eller ett beslut.

Om ett ombud har fitt fullmakt av en stallfére-
tridare miste bida behorigheterna visas.

Yrkande

Ett yrkande ér en tydlig begiran om négot, det vill
saga vad man vill att domstolen ska besluta i en
viss friga. Det kan tll exempel vara att den andra
parten ska betala ett visst belopp f6r en vara ellet
for dina rittegangskostnader.

Grunder

De skil som du ligger fram till stéd for din
begiran kallas grunder. Det ska vara en tydlig
besktrivning av varfér du vill att domstolen ska
déma enligt din begiran. Begir du flera olika
saker ska du forklara grunderna for varje begiran.

Bevis
For att visa att det som du besksivit stimmer kan
du ligga fram bevis, till exempel skriftliga hand-

lingar, foton eller forhor.

Skriftliga bevis: Tala om vilka av handlingarna 1
malet som du lagger fram som bevis. Skicka in dem
till domstolen, om de inte redan finns i milet.

Muntliga bevis: Limna namn och aktuella
kontaktuppgifter till den som ska férhoras (adress,
e-post, telefon). Tala ocksd om vilken hindelse eller
vilket tillfille som forhéret ska handla om.

Obs! Forklara alltid vad du vill visa med vatje
bevis, till exempel att du och svaranden har kommit
Gverens om ett visst pris f6r en bestélld vara.

Mer omfattande bevismaterial (exempelvis parmar med
dokument) och bevisning pi usb/cd, ska limnas i ett
exemplar for domstolens bruk och ett f61 varje motpart.

Rattegangskostnader

Den part som forlorar ett tvistemal ska i de flesta
fall betala motpartens rittegingskostnader, till
exempel ans6kningsavgifter eller kostnader for
ombud. En part som vill f4 ersittning for ritte-
gingskostnader maste begira det sirskilt innan
huvudférhandlingen avslutas.

Om mélnumret inleds med FT' 4r mélet ett si kallat
forenklat tvistemal. Det dr mél som 161 hogst ett
halvt prisbasbelopp (aktuellt belopp hos Statistiska
centralbyrdn, www.scb.se). Mdjligheten att fa er-
sittning for rittegingskostnader 4r di begrinsad.

Vill du veta mer?
Lis gérna mer pa domstolens webbplats:

www.varmlandstingsratt.domstol.se

Om du behéver rittslig hjalp bor du kontakta en
advokat eller annan jurist. Domstolen far inte
limna juridisk ridgivning.

Dok.Id 693092

Sida 2 (av 2)
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Komplettera er ansokan

Enligt 5|3 § lag

2006:412) om allméinna vattentjinster provas frigor som regleras i den lagen,

bland apnat frigor rérande avstingning av vattenforsorjning, av Mark- och miljédomstolen.

Bt talanll verkar
att fSrtydliga v4

provning,

avse sidana fragor. Global Asset Sweden AB f6religgs mot den bakgrunden

d talan avser och p4 vilket sitt tingsritten dr behérig att ta upp mélet till

Stimningsansokan och évervigande del av de till ansékan fogade handlingarna ir avfattade

pi engallska En
chdcn| AB be

ligt 10 § spraklagen (2009: 600) ir spriket i domstol svenska. Global Asset
reds dirfor tillfille att Gversitta handlingarna och ge in dem p4 svenska.

St%imnir'tgsansfi.mn miste ges in i undertecknat original.

|

En bilaga till stimningsansokan dr undertecknad av Ken Wormington. Om Ken

Wmmlngton sk

a agera som ombud f6t Global Asset Sweden AB mdste han inkomma med

fullmakt som ger honom behérighet att fretrida Global Asset Sweden AB. Ni foreldggs
darfor dtt fortyflliga om Ken Wormington foretrider Global Asset Sweden AB och i s fall

mkomrpa med [fullmakt. |

Komplettering|enligt ovan ska ha kommit in till domstolen senast den 5 november 2020.
Om ni inte inkbmmer med komplettering i ovan angivna avseenden kan tingstitten komma
att avvisa er talan.

Nar ni skickar

in yttrandet

Uppge namn, in.’slnummer T 5150-20 och mobilnummer ellet annat telefonnummer ni kan
nds pa. Limnafocksd e-postadress, si att vi l<an skicka handlingar i malet via e-post.

i |-
Skicka girna in

handlingarna med e-post, helst i PDF-format. De behdver d4 inte limnas pi

annat sléitt. For{hogte sikerhet 4n vanlig e-post, anvind www.domstol.se/kontaktformular.

|
Har ni|fragor?

Pa {ol|1nde sidor finns viktig information. I(ontakta oss girna vid frigor — ni nar oss enklast
per teléfon 054-14 84 35,

Urban &\Iilsson

Sida 1 (av 2)

Om domstolens I:chandling

v personuppgifter, se www.domstol.se/personuppyifter. Kontakea oss £6r information p annat sitr,

Bestksadress J
Viistra Torggatan 13

Telefon
N584-14 R4 (N

Oppettider Postadress E-post
mandag—~fredag Box 188 i varmlands.tingsratt@dom.se
08:00-16:00 651 05 Katlstad Webbplats

‘ www.varmlandstingsratt.domstol.se
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VARMLANDS TINGSRATT FORELAGGANDE Alctbilaga 2

M3l nt, T 5150-20

2020-11-02
Handldggare 7

Global Asset Sweden AB
Stationsvigen 1
683 40 Uddeholm

Parter: Global Asset Sweden AB ./. Hagfors kommun
Mailet giller: fordran

Komplettera er ansckan

Enligt 53 § lag (2006:412) om allminna vattentjinster prévas frigor som regleras i den lagen,
bland annat frigor rérande avstingning av vattenforsétjning, av Matk- och miljédomstolen.
Er talan verkar avse sidana frigor. Global Asset Sweden AB féreliggs mot den bakgrunden
att fortydliga vad talan avser och pa vilket sitt tingsritten dr behorig att ta upp méilet till
prévning,

Stimningsansékan och évervigande del av de till ansékan fogade handlingatna ir avfattade
pd engelska. Enligt 10 § spréklagen (2009:600) 4r spriket i domsto! svenska. Global Asset
Sweden AB bereds ditfdr tillfille att Gversitta handlingarna och ge in dem p# svenska.

Stimningsans6kan miste ges in i undertecknat otiginal.

En bilaga till stimningsansékan é4r undertecknad av I{en Wormington. Om Ken
Wormington ska agera som ombud for Global Asset Sweden AB miste han inkomma med
fullmakt som ger honom behérighet att foretrida Global Asset Sweden AB. Ni foreldggs
dirfér att fortydliga om Ken Wormington foretrider Global Asset Sweden AB och i s4 fall
inkomma med fullmakt.

Komplettering enligt ovan ska ha kommit in till domstolen senast den 5 november 2020.
Om ni inte inkommer med komplettering i ovan angivna avseenden kan tingsritten komma
att avvisa er talan,

[N

Nar ni skickar in yttrandet
Uppge namn, milnummer T 5150-20 och mobilnummer ellet annat telefonnummer ni kan
nds pd. Limna ocksé e-postadress, s4 att vi kan skicka handlingar i mélet via e-post.

Skicka girna in handlingarna med e-post, helst i PDF-format. De beh&ver dé inte limnas pi
annat sitt. For hogre sikerhet dn vanlig e-post, anvind www.domstol.se/kontaktformular.

Har ni fragor?
P4 foljande sidor finns viktig information. Kontakta oss girna vid frigor — ni ndr oss enklast

per telefon 054-14 84 35.

Utban Nilsson
Sida 1 (av 2)
Om domstolens behandling av personuppgifter, se www.domstol.se/personuppegifter. Kontakta oss for information pd annat sitt.
Bestksadress Oppettider Postadress E-post
Vistra Torggatan 13 mindag—fredag Box 188 varmlands.tingsratt@dom.se
Telefon 08:00-16:00 651 05 Karlstad Webbplats

NR4-14 84 ON www.varmlandstinesratt.domstol.se



' GLOBAL ASSET
SWEDEN AB

Urban Nilsson
Varmlands Tingsratt
Vastra Torggatan 13
Karlstad

Dear Urban

Case No T5150/20

VARG A4 BHGSRATT

' it =11 17

GLOBAL ASSET SWEDEN AB
BRIDGE HOUSE

UVAVAGEN 2

683 40 UDDEHOLM
VARMLAND

SWEDEN — )
VARMLANDS TINGSRATT

INKOM:  2020-11-17
MALNR: T 5150-20
AKTBIL: 4

16 November 2020

As you are aware we have spoken on the phone and | have phoned many times with

reference to the above case.

We are, as a compdny, finding it very hard after nine months of work to not be able to

release our products into the market
as there is no heating|and no water.
|

place, as we are not able to open our postal workshop,

I asked the court if they would please look at this case as an emergency and at the least
make an order that the water is turned on at the property, so that we can start trading and
that Hagfors Kommun's possible future losses in this case could be lessened by us being
able to trade In this byilding. The cost of the staff and them not knowing whether they have
or have not a job and coming up to the Christmas period and with the coronavirus situation is

simply not fair and |

will ask you please to make an order in this case that the water is

switched on, after all{the company has paid for the water services and by the court ordering

that this water be turrjed on will not jeopardise Hagfors Kommun in any way.

| desperately lpok forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

2>~

Thomas Rothschild

? |
Registered Office: Stationsvigen|1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Virmland, Sweden

Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904
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2020-11-23 Mal nr. T 5150-20

% VARMLANDS TINGSRATT FORELAGGANDE Aktbilaga 5
)

Global Asset Sweden AB

Partet: Global Asset Sweden AB ./. Hagfors kommun
Malet giller: fordran

Ni foreldgps att svara pi om bolaget har nigon invindning mot att stimningsansckan
6vetlimnas till Vinersborgs tingsritt, mark- och miljddomstolen. Ansékan kan komma att
avvisas om bolaget inviinder mot ett éverlimnande.

Lamna ett yttrande till domstolen
Ni ska limna in ett skriftligt yttrande.
Domstolen miste ha yttrandet senast den 30 november 2020,

N&r ni skickar in yttrandet
Uppge namn, milnummer T' 5150-20 och mobilnummer eller annat telefonnummer ni kan
nds pi. Limna ocksé e-postadress, sd att vi kan skicka handlingar i malet via e-post.

Skicka girna in handlingarna med e-post, helst i PDF-format. De beh6ver da inte limnas pé
annat sitt. Fot hogre sikerhet 4n vanlig e-post, anvind www.domstol.se/kontaktformular.

Har ni fragor?
P4 webbplatsen finns information om domstolen och om handliggningen. Kontakta oss
girna om ni har fragor: 054-14 84 18

Karoline Kolbetg
Sida 1 (av 1)
Om domstolens behandling av personuppgifter, se www.domstolse/personupppifier. Kontakea oss for information pi annat sitt,
Bestksadress Oppettider Postadress E-post
Vistra Torpgatan 13 mindag—fredag Box 188 varmlands.tingsratt@dom.se
Telefon 08:00-16:00 651 05 Karlstad Webbplats
054-14 84 00 www.varmlandstingsratt.domstol.se
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0%y VANERSBORGS TINGSRATT — FORELAGGANDE Aktbilaga 12

E@ Mark- och miljédomstolen 2020-12-09 Mal ar. M 5160-20
R10
Global Asset Sweden AB genom Thomas Rotschild
Stationsvigen 1
683 40 Uddeholm

Parter: Global Asset Sweden AB ./. Hagfors kommun
Milet giller: ansékan om stimning

Komplettera er ansokan

Mark- och miljédomstolen har uppfattat att ni begir att Hagfors kommun ska forpliktas att
sitta pd vattnet pd Stationsvigen 1, dven interimistiskt (dvs. innan malet slutligt avgors). Som
skil har ni i huvudsak anfért att ni har betalat avgifterna och att Hagfors kommun dirfér har
en skyldighet att sitta pi vattnet. Har matk- och miljddomstolen uppfattat et korrekt?

Ni har dven angett att ni har ett skadestindsansprik. Med anledning av det vill mark- och
miljédomstolen upplysa om féljande.

Om en fastighetsdgare orsakas en skada pd grund av att huvudmannen bl.a. har éverskridit
sin ritt eller 4sidosatt en skyldighet enligt denna lag eller enligt foreskrifter som har
meddelats med stdd av lagen, ska huvudmannen 4terstilla det som rubbats eller fullgéra det
som eftersatts och ersitta skadan. Detta féljet av 46 § lagen (2006:412) om allminna
vattentjinster. Skadestind enligt lagen ska avse personskada, sakskada och ren
formdégenhetsskada (se 48 § lagen om allmidnna vattentjinster).

Matk- och miljédomstolen vill med anledning av ovan ha ett fortydligande i friga om Global
Asset Sweden AB i detta mél dven begir att Hagfors kommun ska betala skadestind till
bolaget. Om ni begir skadestind besvara vilket belopp som begirs, hur har beloppet riknats
ut och precisera vilken skada som bolaget otsakats?

Las mer pé upplysningssidan, se rubriken Yrkande och grunder

Kompletteringen ska ha kommit in till domstolen senast den 16 december 2020.

Ndr ni skickar in yttrandet
Uppge namn, milnummer M 5160-20 och mobilnummer eller annat telefonnummer ni kan
nds pd. Limna ocksa e-postadress, sa att vi kan skicka handlingar i milet via e-post.

Skicka giirna in handlingarna med e-post, helst i PDF-format. De behover d3 inte limnas pa
annat sitt. For hégre sikerhet 4n vanlig e-post, anvind www.domstol.se/kontaktformular.

Sida 1 (av 3)

Om domstolens behandling av personuppgifter, se www.domstol.se/personuppgifter. Kontakta oss fér information pi annat sitt,
Besoksadress Oppettider Postadress E-post

Hamngatan 6 mandag—fredag Box 1070 mmd.vanersbotg@dom.se

Telefon 08:00-16:00 462 28 Vinersborg Webbplats

0521-27 02 00 www.domstol.se/vanersborgs-tingsratt/



VANERSBORGS TINGSRATT Mil M 5160-20

Har ni fragor?
P4 foljande sidor finns viktig information. Kontakta oss girna vid frigotr — ni nir oss enklast
per telefon 0521-270232.

Eleni Stavropoulou

Bifogade informationsblad: GDPR-information till ombud (MMD)

Dok.Id 501624 Sida 2 (av 3)



VANERSBORGS TINGSRATT

Mal M 5160-20

Upplysningar — kompletteringsforelaggande i tvistemal

Hir finns f6rklaring av de vanligaste komplet-
teringarna och nigra andra vanliga begrepp.

Parternai ett tvistemal

Kirande kallas den som framfdr krav av nigot
slag, till exempel att fi skadestind eller 4 betalt
f6r en vara. Den som kravet riktas mot kallas
svarande.

Behorighetshandlingar

En person som upptrider i domstol fér en parts
rikning behover visa att den har ritt (behdrighet)
att foretriada patten.

e Ett ombud ska visa upp undertecknad
fullmakt i original.

o Stillféretridare for en juridisk person (till
exempel ett bolag eller en férening) visar sin
behdérighet genom registreringsbevis ellet
arsmétesprotokoll.

e Stillféretridare {61 en fysisk person kan till
exempel vara en virdnadshavare eller en
forvaltare. Behorigheten kan visas genom till
exempel personbevis eller ett beslut.

Om ett ombud har fitt fullmakt av en stillfore-
tridare méste bida behorigheterna visas.

Yrkande

Ett yrkande 4r en tydlig begiran om nigot, det vill
sdga vad man vill att domstolen ska besluta i en
viss friga. Det kan till exempel vara att den andra
parten ska betala ett visst belopp f6r en vara eller
for dina rittegingskostnader.

Grunder

De skil som du ligger fram till st6d f6r din
begiran kallas grunder. Det ska vara en tydlig
beskrivning av vatfor du vill att domstolen ska
doma enligt din begiran, Begir du fleta olika
saker ska du f6rklara grunderna f6r vatje begiran,

Bevis

Fo6r att visa att det som du besktivit stimmer kan
du ligga fram bevis, till exempel skriftliga hand-
lingar, foton eller f6rhor.

Skriftliga bevis: Tala om vilka av handlingatna i
malet som du ldgger fram som bevis. Skicka in dem
till domstolen, om de inte tedan finns i mélet.

Muntliga bevis: Limna namn och aktuella
kontaktuppgifter till den som ska f6rhoras (adress,
e-post, telefon). Tala ocksd om vilken hindelse eller
vilket tillfille som forhdret ska handla om.

Obs! Forklara alltid vad du vill visa med vatje
bevis, till exempel att du och svaranden hatr kommit
Overens om ett visst pris f6t en bestilld vara.

Mer omfattande bevismaterial (exempelvis parmar med
dokument) och bevisning p4 usb/cd, ska limnas i ett
exemplar f6r domstolens bruk och ett fér vatje motpatt.

Rdttegangskostnader

Den part som forlorar ett tvistemal ska i de flesta
fall betala motpartens rittegingskostnader, till
exempel ansdkningsavgifter eller kostnader f6r
ombud. En part som vill fi ersittning {Or titte-
gangskostnader miste begita det sirskilt innan
huvudférhandlingen avslutas.

Om milnumret inleds med FT 4r malet ett s kallat
torenklat tvistemal. Det 4r mal som r6r hogst ett
halvt prisbasbelopp (aktuellt belopp hos Statistiska
centralbyrin, www.scb.se). Mojligheten att 3 et-
sittning for rittegingskostnader 4r d4 begrinsad.

Vill du veta mer?
Lis garna mer pd domstolens webbplats:
www.domstol.se/vanersborgs-tingsratt/

Om du behover rittslig hjilp bor du kontakta en
advokat eller annan jurist. Domstolen fir inte
limna juridisk radgivning.

Dok.Id 501624

Sida 3 (av 3)



R28

T Denna information giller i samtliga piagaende

ﬂ VANERSBORGS TINGSRATT och framtida mal dir du ir ombud vid mark-
SVERIGES DOMSTOLAR och miljédomstolen i Vinersborg.

Mark- och miljodomstolen

Ombud
Till dig som har lamnat personuppgifter till domstolen

Om du har limnat uppgifter om dig sjilv till domstolen 4t det viktigt att du tar del av denna
information.

Vatfor och hur behandlas dina personuppgiftet?

Dina personuppgifter kommet att behandlas nir det behdvs inom tamen f6r eventuella
forordnanden, den mal- och drendehantering det kan foranleda eller i andra mil eller drenden
dir du agerar som ombud.

Du miste ange dina kontaktuppgifter nir du agerar som ombud vid domstolen och uppgifter-
na beh6ver vara korrekta och uppdaterade. Domstolen kan dven himta kontaktuppgifter till
dig fran andra register. Dina kontaktuppgifter kan anvindas vid ett senate tillfille om det
behdvs 1 ett annat mal eller drende vid domstolen.

Domstolen behandlar dina personuppgifter som en del i dess myndighetsutévning och som en
del i en uppgift av allmint intresse.

Dina personuppgifter kommer att behandlas av domstolen si linge de behévs. Uppgifter i
allménna handlingar kommer bli féremal f6r arkivering sd linge det dr foteskrivet om
arkivering.

De som kan fi del av personuppgifterna ir anstillda pd domstolen och andra som behéver 4
dem i drenden eller mél; s som motparter eller tolkar. Dina personuppgifter kan, om nigon
begir det, limnas ut till exempelvis privatpersoner ellet journalister, under forutsittning att
personuppgifterna inte omfattas av sekretess.

Om du har fragor om vilka personuppgifter som behandlas eller hur de behandlas kan du
vinda dig till domstolen.

Du kan begira rittelse, radering, begrinsning och invindning
Om négot har blivit fel i dina personuppgifter har du ritt att begira att de rittas.

Du har ritt att begira radering av dina personuppgifter, géra invindningar mot behandlingen
och begira begrinsning av behandlingen av dem. Det 4r bra att kinna till att dessa rittigheter
ir starkt begrinsade under ett mal eller drendes pigiende handliggning. Rittigheterna
begrinsas ocksa av arkivlagstiftningen eftersom allminna handlingar inte fit indras eller
forstoras utan stod 1 foreskrift.

Om du begir rittelse, radering eller invinder mot en behandling och begir begrinsning av den
kommer domstolen att préva om den dtgird du begir ska vidtas eller inte.

Du har ritt att klaga till Datainspektionen

Om du anser att domstolen har behandlat dina personuppgifter pi ett sitt som stir i strid med
gillande bestimmelser om behandling av sddana uppgifter, kan du vinda dig till Datainspekt-
ionen med klagomil. Datainspektionen fir dock inte ptdva ett klagomal som avser den
démande verksamheten.

Dataskyddsombud

Domstolens dataskyddsombud nar du pa e-post dataskyddsombudet.vanersborg@dom.se eller
tel. 0521-270 217.

Box 1070, 462 28 Vinersborg « Bestksadress: Hamngatan 6 « Telefon: 0521 27 02 00 « Fax: 0521-270 280 « mmd.vanersborg@dom.se
www.vanersborgstingsratt.domstol.se
Expeditionstid: Mandag-fredag 08.00-16.00



VANERSBORGS TINGSRATT
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Eleni Stavropoulou INKOM:  2020-12-15
MALNR: M 5160-20

Vanersborgs Tingsratt AKTBIL: 13

Hamngatan 6
Box 1070
462 28
Vanersborg

15 December 2020

Dear Ms Stavropoulou
Case No: M5160/20

With reference to your Order of the 9 December 2020 and the phone call that we had, as
you can see this letter is in English, but | have translated it also into Swedish.

| understand now that you have taken on the case from the Court in Karlstad. | must also
confirm that | have spoken to your court and the Land and Environment court in Stockholm
and | was told that | was in the right court in Karlstad, not that is a problem, it is just that we
have spent a lot of time going backwards and forwards in the Karlstad court.

| enclose on a separate sheet what we are asking for as a company and damages against
Hagfors Kommun.

| have also sent this letter by normal post, not just by email, but due to the Christmas period,
I am not sure when you will receive that.

The situation with reference to water, is still ongoing and Hagfors Kommun are still flatly
refusing to turn on the water.

I look forward to hearing from you with reference to the water services.

Yours sincerely

Thomas Rothschild



In answer to the Order dated 9 December 2020, we say as follows:-

We believe that the court has ordered for us to breakdown and give reasons for the
compensation claim against Hagfors Kommun and also the reason why we consider the
water should have been switched on in the beginning of October 2020.

Global Asset Sweden AB rents the building from the beginning of October 2020. As you can
clearly see in the documents with the Claim Form, the circumstances around what has
happened and clearly the financial value of the stock in the warehouse, but within that claim,
it does not give specifically the amounts the company is losing on a daily basis, due to the
fact that we are unable to open our business.

| now give you a rundown of the situation and within it, what we consider as a company, we
are losing.

Around 12 October 2020, the company of Global Asset Sweden AB was ready to go live
across the world on the platforms of wwwiffound.com and wwwiflost.com and the three
members of staff that were the first members of staff to start work in the warehouse arrived
into Sweden at that point. Those three members of staff in the last seven days have now
unfortunately had to be made redundant and we have given them notice, but due to the
situation with Hagfors Kommun and the fact that we are unable to operate, they now are
leaving our employment as of Friday 18 December 2020. One member of staff lives in
Sweden, the other two members of staff live abroad.

From Monday 12 October 2020, after the new central heating system was installed in the
building and the stock arrived, we were expecting to do our social media to start to trade and
deliver products over the course of November/December, including the Christmas period.
This couldn’t happen and we begged the Kommun to drive from Hagfors the 3 or 4 kms to
switch on the water, but they refused.

We have paid the water services and charges levied against the company and yet, they
simply refuse. Considering the stock that we brought from abroad, three articulated lorries,
we were not in a position of finding alternative premises to be able to start the sales and
delivery. The social media staff in Bridge House, Uddeholm have not so far been made
redundant, as we have put them on to the job of creating data bases, but this can’t go on
forever. Also they are building the new website wwwuvisithagfors.com, which was due to
open this year, but due to Covid 19, it will not now open until the Spring of 2021.

One of our major jobs is to advertise Hagfors Kommun as a Kommun with reference to
tourism and within the products that we would have sent out, include advertisement for the
existing Hagfors Kommun tourist website.

We are not sure that we consider that one of the reasons for not putting the water on, maybe
because of our advertising of Hagfors Kommun as a tourist destination, but this we are not
sure about, but it would seem quite strange, as we are an independent company helping to
forward Hagfors Kommun area as a tourist destination.

As for the losses we have incurred, starting from the beginning is firstly staff costs, which
would probably be the minimum of 120,000 Krona. You must also understand that we were
guaranteeing the staff full time jobs and being in the situation of now having to tell those staff
that we are unable to keep them is a massive loss to us, as it cost us a lot of money to
interview those staff and to advertise for those staff in the first instance.



We then go on to the product sales. We were expecting during the months of
November/December/January to sell the minimum of 100,000 products out of the stock we
had delivered in October, this includes the labelling system and our book stock. The
minimum we were expecting to sell on the labelling system would have been 50,000
products with a retail value of 5 million Krona and we were hoping by the end of January, we
would have sold the entire book stock that we have by our social media campaigns.

The staff in the office have been working since February to get things ready for the expected
launch which was going to be August 2020, which then became the 12 October 2020. The
book stock would have sold for between 200,000 — 500,000 Krona.

Our problem now is the momentum leading up to Christmas has now gone. Our staff that
have been working since February are demoralised by the situation and we are now in a
financial situation of holding large stocks of great value, without the possibility of the
Christmas sale for a single reason which is Hagfors Kommun.

We didn’t know that the weather was going to be so mild, if we did, we would have probably
have ended up paying vast costs for a lorry to bring containers of water to pump into the
building, but this wouldn’t have been possible if the outside temperature was minus. Also, at
no material times did we consider that Hagfors Kommun would have continued not to put the
water back on. We were misled by Hagfors Kommun in October when the lady dealing with
water services made it quite clear that water would be turned on the moment we were ready
in October, but she was overruled by someone else within Hagfors Kommun. Therefore, we
estimate our losses of profitability, not turnover to be in excess of 1 million Krona over this
period, plus continuing losses until we manage to get our social media working properly and
in the market place in a period in the New Year, which is not Christmas, which makes it
extremely difficult. Therefore, our overall losses from October until we are able to run as a
business properly would probably be in excess of 3 million Krona in damages, which would
be accurately assessed at a time after a decision has been made to turn on the water supply
at the property.

We enclose a set of photographs which clearly show the inside of the property as it is today,
showing clearly the manual working spaces, the Postnord crates ready to be packed,
showing the large stocks in the warehouse and the postal packing area, none of which can
operate as the heating requires water, the staff require heating and toilets and washing
areas, none of which can be provided to them without water to the building.

| have read the Public Water Services Act (2006..412) and | believe that we, under that law,
have the right to have our services working. | also enclose the water services bill from
Hagfors Kommun and confirm that both of these bills have been paid. | also make a
comment that it was not possible for my staff to operate in the building under the Human
Health Provisions without a proper sewerage, water and heating supply.

I do not consider that we have also broke any laws and we conducted our affairs with
Hagfors Kommun in an honest and straightforward manner and therefore we ask for the
court to order that the water is turned on to the building, so that we can reduce our damages
and make provisions for operating as soon as possible.
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683 40 UDDEHOLM
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Vanersborg
15 December 2020

Dear Ms Stavropoulou
Case No: M5160/20

With reference to your Order of the 9 December 2020 and the phone call that we had, as
you can see this letter is in English, but | have translated it also into Swedish.

| understand now that you have taken on the case from the Court In Karlstad. | must also
confirm that | have spoken to your court and the Land and Environment court in Stockholm
and | was told that | was in the right court in Karlstad, not that is a problem, it is just that we
have spent a lot of time going backwards and forwardsin the Karistad court.

| enclose on a separate sheet what we are asking for as a company and damages against
Hagfors Kommun.

| have also sent this letter by normal post, not just by email, but due to the Christmas period,
| am not sure when you will receive that.

The situation with reference to water, is still ongoing and Hagfors Kommun are still flatly
refusing to turn on the water.

I look forward to hearing from you with reference to the water services.

Yours sincerely

Thomas Rothschild

Registered Office: Stationsvigen 1, 683 40 Uddeholm,Varmland, Sweden
Registered in Sweden No. 559242-0904



In answer to the Order dated 9 December 2020, we say as follows:-

We believe that the court has ordered for us to breakdown and give reasons for the
compensation claim against Hagfors Kommun and also the reason why we consider the
water should have been switched on in the beginning of October 2020.

Global Asset Sweden AB rents the building from the beginning of October 2020. As you can
clearly see in the documents with the Claim Form, the circumstances around what has
happened and clearly the financial value of the stock in the warehouse, but within that claim,
it does not give specifically the amounts the company is losing on a daily basis, due to the
fact that we are unable to open our business.

| now give you a rundown of the situation and within it, what we consider as a company, we
are losing.

Around 12 October 2020, the company of Global Asset Sweden AB was ready to go live
across the world on the platforms of wwwiffound.com and wwwiflost.com and the three
members of staff that were the first members of staff to start work in the warehouse arrived
into Sweden at that point. Those three members of staff in the last seven days have now
unfortunately had to be made redundant and we have given them notice, but due to the
situation with Hagfors Kommun and the fact that we are unable to operate, they now are
leaving our employment as of Friday 18 December 2020. One member of staff lives in
Sweden, the other two members of staff live abroad.

From Monday 12 October 2020, after the new central heating system was installed in the
building and the stock arrived, we were expecting to do our social media to start to trade and
deliver products over the course of November/December, including the Christmas period.
This couldn’t happen and we begged the Kommun to drive from Hagfors the 3 or 4 kms to
switch on the water, but they refused.

We have paid the water services and charges levied against the company and yet, they
simply refuse. Considering the stock that we brought from abroad, three articulated lorries,
we were not in a position of finding alternative premises to be able to start the sales and
delivery. The social media staff in Bridge House, Uddeholm have not so far been made
redundant, as we have put them on to the job of creating data bases, but this can’t go on
forever. Also they are building the new website wwwuvisithagfors.com, which was due to
open this year, but due to Covid 19, it will not now open until the Spring of 2021.

One of our major jobs is to advertise Hagfors Kommun as a Kommun with reference to
tourism and within the products that we would have sent out, include advertisement for the

existing Hagfors Kommun tourist website.

We are not sure that we consider that one of the reasons for not putting the water on, maybe
because of our advertising of Hagfors Kommun as a tourist destination, but this we are not
sure about, but it would seem quite strange, as we are an independent company helping to
forward Hagfors Kommun area as a tourist destination.

As for the losses we have incurred, starting from the beginning is firstly staff costs, which
would probably be the minimum of 120,000 Krona. You must also understand that we were
guaranteeing the staff full time jobs and being in the situation of now having to tell those staff
that we are unable to keep them is a massive loss to us, as it cost us a lot of money to
interview those staff and to advertise for those staff in the first instance.

We then go on to the product sales. We were expecting during the months of
November/December/January to sell the minimum of 100,000 products out of the stock we



had delivered in October, this includes the labelling system and our book stock. The
minimum we were expecting to sell on the labelling system would have been 50,000
products with a retail value of 5 million Krona and we were hoping by the end of January, we
would have sold the entire book stock that we have by our social media campaigns.

The staff in the office have been working since February to get things ready for the expected
launch which was going to be August 2020, which then became the 12 October 2020. The

book stock would have sold for between 200,000 — 500,000 Krona.

Our problem now is the momentum leading up to Christmas has now gone. Our staff that
have been working since February are demoralised by the situation and we are now in a
financial situation of holding large stocks of great value, without the possibility of the
Christmas sale for a single reason which is Hagfors Kommun.

We didn't know that the weather was going to be so mild, if we did, we would have probably
have ended up paying vast costs for a lorry to bring containers of water to pump into the
building, but this wouldn't have been possible if the outside temperature was minus. Also, at
no material times did we consider that Hagfors Kommun would have continued not to put the
water back on. We were misled by Hagfors Kommun in October when the lady dealing with
water services made it quite clear that water would be turned on the moment we were ready
in October, but she was overruled by someone else within Hagfors Kommun. Therefore, we
estimate our losses of profitability, not turnover to be in excess of 1 million Krona over this
period, plus continuing losses until we manage to get our social media working properly and
in the market place in a period in the New Year, which is not Christmas, which makes it
extremely difficult. Therefore, our overall losses from October until we are able to run as a
business properly would probably be in excess of 3 million Krona in damages, which would
be accurately assessed at a time after a decision has been made to turn on the water supply
at the property.

We enclose a set of photographs which clearly show the inside of the property as it is today,
showing clearly the manual working spaces, the Postnord crates ready to be packed,
showing the large stocks in the warehouse and the postal packing area, none of which can
operate as the heating requires water, the staff require heating and toilets and washing
areas, none of which can be provided to them without water to the building.

| have read the Public Water Services Act (2006..412) and | believe that we, under that law,
have the right to have our services working. | also enclose the water services bill from
Hagfors Kommun and confirm that both of these bills have been paid. | also make a
comment that it was not possible for my staff to operate in the building under the Human
Health Provisions without a proper sewerage, water and heating supply.

| do not consider that we have also broke any laws and we conducted our affairs with
Hagfors Kommun in an honest and straightforward manner and therefore we ask for the
court to order that the water is turned on to the building, so that we can reduce our damages
and make provisions for operating as soon as possible.



Eleni Stavropoulou
Vanersborgs Tingsratt
Hamngatan 6

Box 1070

462 28

Vanersborg

15 December 2020

Kéra fru Stavropoulou

Arende nr: M5160/ 20

Med hénvisning till din order av den 9 december 2020 och det telefonsamtal som vi hade,
som du kan se att detta brev ar pa engelska, men jag har 6versatt det ocksa till svenska.

Jag forstar nu att du har tagit pa dig mélet fran domstolen | Karlstad. Jag maste ocksa
bekréfta att jag har talat med din domstol och domstolen fér mark och miljé i Stockholm och
jag fick veta att jag var i ratt domstol | Karistad, inte det &r ett problem, det ar bara det vi har
spenderat mycket tid bakat och framéat i Karilstads domstol.

Jag bifogar pa ett separat ark vad viber om som féretag och skadestand mot Hagfors
Kommun.

Jag har ocksa skickat detta brev med normal post, inte bara via e-post, utan pa grund av
julperioden, Jag &r inte saker pa nar du kommer att fa det.

Situationen med avseende pa vatten ar fortfarande pagaende och Hagfors Kommun ar
fortfarande plan végrar att sétta pa vattnet.

Jag ser fram emot att héra fran dig med hanvisning till vattentjansterna.

Med vénliga halsningar

Thomas Rothschild

Som svar pa beslutet daterat 9 december 2020 sager vi foljande: -



Vi tror att domstolen har beordrat oss att bryta ner och motivera erséttningskrav mot Hagfors
Kommun och &ven anledningen till att vi anser att vatten borde ha slagits pa i borjan av
oktober 2020.

Global Asset Sweden AB hyr byggnaden fran borjan av oktober 2020. Som du kan tydligt se
i dokumenten med ansprak formularet, omstandigheterna kring vad som har hant och tydligt
det ekonomiska vardet pa lagret i lagret, men inom det pastéendet, det ger inte specifikt de
belopp som foretaget forlorar dagligen péa grund av faktum att vi inte kan éppna var
verksamhet.

Jag ger dig nu en sammanfattning av situationen och inom den, vad vibetraktar som et
féretag, vi forlorar.

Cirka 12 oktober 2020 var foretaget i Global Asset Sweden AB redo att bérja sdndas dver
hela vérlden pa plattformarna wwwiffound.com och wwwiflost.com och de tre anstéllda som
var de forsta anstéllda som bérjade arbeta i lagret anléande till Sverige vid den tiden. Dessa
tre anstéllda under de senaste sju dagarna har nu tyvarr maste géras éverflédiga ach vi har
meddelat dem, men pa grund av situationen med Hagfors Kommun och det faktum att vi inte
kan bedriva det ar de nu lamnar var anstallning fran och med fredagen den 18 december
2020. En anstélld bor i Sverige, de andra tva anstéllda bor utomlands.

Frén och med méndagen den 12 oktober 2020, efter att det nya centralvdrmesystemet
installerats i byggnad och bestandet anlédnde forvantade vi oss att gora vara sociala medier
for att borja handla och leverera produkter under november / december, inklusive
julperioden. Detta kunde inte handa och vibad kommunen att kéra fran Hagfors de 3 eller 4
km till sla pa vattnet, men de vagrade.

Vi har betalat vattentjanster och avgifter som tas ut mot foretaget och énda, de helt enkelt
vagra. Med tanke pa det lager som vi tog med fran utlandet, tre ledade lastbilar, vi var inte i
stand att hitta alternativa lokaler for att kunna starta forséljningen och leverans. De sociala
medierna i Bridge House, Uddeholm har hittills inte gjorts &verflodigt, eftersom vi har lagt
dem pé jobbet att skapa databaser, men det har kan inte fortsétta evigt. De bygger ocksé
den nya webbplatsen www.visithagfors.com, som berodde pé &ppet i &r, men pa grund av
Covid 19 Oppnar det inte forrén varen 2021.

Ett av vara stora jobb &r att marknadsféra Hagfors Kommun som en Kommun med
hanvisning till turism och inom de produkter som vi skulle ha skickat ut, inkludera reklam for
befintlig Hagfors Kommun turist webbplats.

Vi dr inte sékra pa att vianser att det kan vara en av anledningarna till att inte lagga pa
vattnet p& grund av varreklam for Hagfors Kommun som turistmal, men det &r vi inte saker
pa, men det verkar ganska konstigt, eftersom vi &r ett oberoende foretag som hjélper till fram

Hagfors Kommun-omradet som turistmal.

Nér det géller de forluster som vi har drabbats av, fran bdrjan ar personalkostnaderna, vilket
skulle troligen vara minst 120 000 kronor. Du méste ocksa forsta att vi var garantera
personalen heltidsjobb och befinna sig i situationen att nu behdva berétta for personalen att



vi inte kan behalla dem ar en enorm forlust for oss, eftersom det kostar oss mycket pengar
for intervjua personalen och att i forsta hand annonsera for den personalen.

Vi gar sedan vidare till produkt férséljningen. Vi forvantade oss under manaderna November
| december / januari for att sélja minst 100 000 produkter ur vart lager hade levererats i
oktober, detta inkluderar markningssystemet och vart boklager. De minimum vi forvantade
oss att sélja pa mérkningssystemet skulle ha varit 50 000 produkter med ett detaljhandels
vérde p4 5 milioner kronor och vi hoppades i slutet av januari skulle ha séit hela boklagret
som vihar genom vara sociala medier kampanjer.

Personalen pa kontoret har arbetat sedan februari for att gora saker redo for det forvantade
lanseringen som skulle bli augusti 2020, som sedan blev den 12 oktober 2020. The boklager
skulle ha salt fér mellan 200 000 och 500 000 kronor.

Vart problem nu &r den fart fram till jul som nu har gétt. Var personal som har arbetat sedan
februari ar demoraliserade av situationen och vi befinner oss nu i ett finansiell situation med
stora lager av stort vérde, utan méjlighet till Julférséljining av en enda anledning som ar
Hagfors Kommun.

Vi visste inte att vadret skulle bli s& milt, om vi gjorde det skulle viférmodiigen ha gjort det

har slutat betala stora kostnader for en lastbil for att ta med vattenbehéllare att pumpain i

byggnad, men detta skulle inte ha varit méjligt om utetemperaturen var minus. Ocksa vid |
inga vasentliga tider anség vi att Hagfors Kommun skulle ha fortsatt att inte sétta vatten pa !
igen. Vi blev vilseledda av Hagfors Kommun i oktober nér damen handlade med

vattentjanster gjorde det helt klart att vatten skulle sattas pa nér vi var redo i oktober, men

hon &sidosattes av ndgon annan inom Hagfors Kommun. Dérfér, vi uppskatta vara

I8nsamhet forluster, inte omsattningen att dverstiga 1 miljon kronor éver detta period, plus

fortsatta forluster tills vi lyckas f4 vara sociala medier att fungera ordentligt och pa

marknaden under en nyarsperiod, vilket inte &r jul, vilket gor det extremt svart. Darfor ar vara

totala férluster fran oktober till vi kan kéra som en affarsverksamhet skulle sannolikt

dverstiga 3 miljoner kronor i skadestand, vilket skulle utvérderas noggrant vid en tidpunkt

efter att beslut har fattats om att sétta pa vattenforsorjningen pé fastigheten.

Vi bifogar en uppsattning fotografier som tydligt visar fastighetens insida som den ar idag,
visar tydligt de manuella arbetsytorna, Postnord-ladorna redo att packas, visar de stora
lagren i lagret och férpacknings omréadet, varav inget kan fungerar som uppvarmning kraver
vatten, personalen kraver uppvarmning och toaletter och tvétt omraden, varav inget kan
tilhandahallas utan vatten till byggnaden.

Jag har last Public Water Services Act (2006..412) och jag tror att vienligt den lagen, har i
ratt att vara tjéinster fungerar. Jag bifogar ocksé vattentjénst rakningen fran Hagfors ?
Kommun och bekraftar att bada dessa rakningar har betalats. Jag gor ocksé en kommentera
att det inte var méjligt for min personal att verka i byggnaden under manniskan
Halsobestammelser utan ordentlig aviopps-, vatten- och varmefdrsorjning.

Jag anser inte att vi ocksa har brutit mot nagra lagar och vi har drivit vara affarer med



Hagfors Kommun p4 ett &rligt och rakt sétt och dérfér ber vi om domstolen att férordna att
vattnet slas pa | byggnaden sa att vi kan minska véara skador och géra avsattningar for drift
sa shart som mdjligt.
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OCR-nr 2588366304
H A G F o R S Fakturadatum 2020-12-01
K O M M U N Vatten8Aviopp Ftrfallodatum 2020-12-31

Kundnummer 9291

683 80 Hagfors

Kundtjénst: +46 (0)563-189 90 GLOBAL ASSET SWEDEN AB
Telefontid: ma&n-tors 08:30-12:00 BRIDGE HOUSE
E-post: va-renhallning@hagfors.se UVAVAGEN 2

683 40 uppeHoLM NI oz

: For en enklare hantering av dina fakturor - ansk om autogiro eller vilj att ta emot fakturan som e-faktura
| Anliggning 04810743 STATIONSVAGEN 1
—_— --- VATTEN & AVLOPP ---
Miétamummer; 13964527 Senaste avlisning: 332 kbm 2020-09-30
Arsforbrukning: 0 Total drskostnad: 7908 kr
Forbrukning frdn 332 Berdknad 2020-11-01
—_— till 332 Beriknad 2020-12-31
2020-11-01 - 2020-12-31 0 a 15,50 kr 0,00
Grundavgift 2020-11-01 - 2020-12-31 2 697,60 kr/ér 449,60
Bostadsenhetsavgift 2020-11-01 - 2020-12-31 7,00 Igha 617,60 kr/é&r 720,53
%’% Dagvatten fastighet 2020-11-01 - 2020-12-31 2866,00 kvm & 021 kr/4r 100,31
Dagyvatten gata 2020-11-01 - 2020-12-31 7,00 sta 40,80 kr/ér 47,60
Vatten & Avlopp 1318,04 kr Tillkommer moms: 329,52 kr
i
Moms 25% beréknat pa 1 318,04 329,52
Oresavrundning 0,44
Anvind bifogade inbetalningskort. IBG 5725-6521 Summa oss tillhanda senast 2020-12-31
Om nl betalar p§ annat sitt mdste Momsregnr:
Vi Torsensd betaining debteros drss-  [SE212000188401 R618,00 .
méisrénta enligt ghitande réntelag F-skattebevisiigare
ba*nkgi“’t INBETALNING / GIRERING AVI
Inbet avgift (ifylls av banken)
Med denna avi kan du betala p4 alla bankkontor eller via o c R
* Bankgiro * Personkonto *
N * Privatgiro * Balanskonto _
¥ * Sparbanksglro '
ﬁ Anvénder du Bankglrots Leverantérsbetalningsrutin (LB)
& ange nedanstaende referensnr. Betalning oss tillhanda
4 senast 2020-12-31 1 648,00
1
g GLOBAL ASSET SWEDEN AB :a"t:’a"r 222:3653
8 UVAVAGEN 2 e
8 68340 UDDEHOLM
Fran bankgironr (vid girering) Till bankglronr !Balalnlngsmoﬂagare
|5725-6521 HAGFORS KOMMUN
VAR GOD GOR INGA ANDRINGAR MEDDELANDEN KAN INTE LAMNAS PA AVIN DEN AVLASES MASKINELLT

Referensnr ] Kronor I ore |

# 2988366304 # 1648 00 5 > 57256521#41H#



15/12/2020 Email - thomas vigo - Outiook

SV: Fw: Hagfors Kommun case humber M5160-20

noreply@dom.se <noreply@dom.se>
Mon 14/12/2020 21:40
To: thomasvigo@hotmail.com <thomasvigo@hotmail.com>

Fran: thomas vigo <thomasvigo@hotmail.com>
Till: "mmd.vanersborg@dom.se" <mmd.vanersborg@dom.se>
Rubrik: Fw: Hagfors Kommun case number M5160-20

Vanersborgs tingsratt har tagit emot ditt e-postmeddelande.
Vi hanterar meddelandet sa snart vi kan.

Med vénlig halsning

Vanersborgs tingsratt

Det gér inte att svara pé detta mail.

https:/foutlook.live.com/mail/0/inbox/id/AQQKADAWAT ZIZmYAZC 1mM2JmLTec0ZWMIMDACLTAWCgAQABM%2FOHNF PelFs5MEojB1aG8%3D 1



15/12/2020 Emall - thomas vigo - Outlook

SV: Hagfors Kommun case numder M5160-20

noreply@dom.se <noreply@dom.se>
Mon 14/12/2020 21:43
To: thomasvigo@hotmail.com <thomasvigo@hotmail.com>

Fran: thomas vigo <thomasvigo@hotmail.com>
Till: "mmd.vanersborg@dom.se” <mmd.vanersborg@dom.se>
Rubrik: Hagfors Kommun case numder M5160-20

Vénersborgs tingsratt har tagit emot ditt e-postmeddelande.
Vi hanterar meddelandet s& snart vi kan.

Med vénlig hélsning

Vénersborgs tingsratt

Det gér inte att svara pa detta mail.

httna*lanbank llue rammallNinhavid/ADNKANAWAT 7i7mYAZC 1 mM2, iml TedZWMIMDACE TAWCaAQAPY TvaBsMBhEdnsr9EKA%3D
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